control rate ω. The normalized sensitivity index is calculated by normalizing the alteration in parameter
values on the basic reproduction number R0, as expressed in the following equation [17][23][24].

SIR0
p =

∂R0

∂p

p

R0
, (16)

where p is the parameter of system (1). Using endemic equilibrium (END) data in Table 2, the parameter
sensitivity index to the basic reproduction number (R0) is presented in Table 3, Meanwhile, graphical
simulations for each parameter are illustrated in Figures 6, 7, and 8.

According to the sensitivity index in Table 3, the mosquito control rate (ω) and the contact
rate between susceptible humans and infected humans (c) exert a significant impact on variations
in the basic reproduction number (R0) in comparison to the hospitalization rate of infected humans
(τ ). Specifically, c is directly proportional to R0, indicating that an increase in the c value leads to an
elevation in R0. In contrast to c, the parameters τ and ω are inversely proportional to R0, indicating

KUBIK: Jurnal Publikasi Ilmiah Matematika 156

SEIHR‐SEI Mathematical Model of Zika Virus Transmission with Vector Control

Figure 5. The dynamic of mosquitoes population under the endemic condition.

Table 3. Parameter sensitivity index and the change of R0

Parameter (P)
Indeks R0

Sensitivitas P + 10% P − 10% P + 20% P − 20%
c 0.3040672221 6.828 6.713 6.885 6.656
τ ‐0.1805690304 6.447 7.189 6.190 7.754
ω ‐0.3185055932 6.256 7.421 5.842 8.268

Figure 6. The effect of contact rate c onR0

that an increase in either parameters results in a decrease in the value of R0. The graphics illustrating
the effect of changing parameters c, τ , and ω on the basic reproduction number (R0) are presented in
Figures 6, 7, 8.

e‐ISSN: 2686‐0341 p‐ISSN: 2338‐0896 157

I.A. Shiddiqie, M.S. Khumaeroh, D. Zulkarnaen, A.F. Diana

Figure 7. The effect of hospitalized rate τ onR0

Figure 8. The effect of vector control rate ω onR0

Conclusion
In this study, SEIRH‐SEI mathematical model is constructed to describe the transmission of Zika

virus. Human population is divided into five compartments: Susceptible Humans (Sh), ExposedHumans
(Eh), Infected Humans (Ih), Hospitalized Humans (Hh) and Recovered Humans (Rh). Meanwhile the
mosquito population (vector) is divided into three compartments, namely Susceptible Vectors (Sv),
Exposed Vectors (Ev), and Infected Vectors (Iv). In human populations, the model assumes that the